China Great Wall Computer Shenzhen Co., Ltd.           Page 1 of 26
FCCID:KXYM20DXXX
Reference No.: 137798
FCC Test Report
FCC EVALUATION REPORT FOR VERIFICATION
Project Reference No. 137798
Product Monitor
Brand Name Greatwall;Haier; BEKO; MECER

M20DXXX The first and second symbol X in type designation can be al
phanumeric character or blank and denote different ornament
and/or enclosure. The third symbol X in type designation
can be alphanumeric character or blank and denote different
colour of enclosure, client or different sales area.
Remark The all models in the serie have same circuit and electrical
components so M20DZR is the representative model for test.
2.3 Setup drawing
2.4 Additional Information Related to Testing●
Test mode
120V 60Hz 1600*900 60Hz VGA and DVI : worse result mode by pre-scan
120V 60Hz 1024*768 60Hz VGA and DVI
120V 60Hz 800*600 60Hz VGA and DVI
2.5 Picture Documentation
● Pictures can be found in Appendix B and C.
3. General Test Conditions
 Monitor(EUT) PC
USB Keyboard USB Mouse
Printer
Modem
China Great Wall Computer Shenzhen Co., Ltd.           Page 5 of 26
FCCID:KXYM20DXXX
Reference No.: 137798
3.1 Location
These measurement tests were conducted at Nemko Shanghai Co., Ltd. EMC Laboratory. The site
address is 9A No. 528 Ruiqing Road, PuDong New Area, Shanghai, China P.C. The sites are
constructed in conformance with the requirements of §2.948 according to ANSI C63.4 on 2003. And
the FCC registered No. is 796647.
Quietek Technology(Suzhou) Co.,Ltd (ELA) for Radiation Emission(above 1GHz)
No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park Loufeng Hi-Tech Development Zone, Suzhou, China.
Note: all test are witnessed by NEMKO engineer
3.2 Operating Environment
All tests and measurements were performed in a shielded enclosure or a controlled environment
suitable for the tests conducted. The climatic conditions in the test area are automatically controlled
and recorded continuously.
Parameters Recording during test Accepted deviation
Ambient temperature 18-20°C 15 – 35 ºC
Relative humidity 45-52% 30 - 60%
Atmospheric pressure 101.2 kPa -101.3kPa 86-106kPa
3.3 Operating During Test
● The EUT is operated at a.c. 120V, 60Hz during all tests.
● 1600*900 60Hz VGA and DVI operating conditions,EUT connect VGA or DVI, AUDIO IN port to PC.
Full screen “H” character.
3.4 Test Equipment
The test equipments used in testing are calibrated on a regular basis. For most of the testing
equipments accredited calibration is conducted once a year. For certain equipment the calibration
interval is longer. Between the calibrations all test equipment are controlled and verified on a regular
basis. The test equipments used are defined in each test section of this report.
AE Equipment:
 Equipment Model No Series No Manufacture Fcc status Cable infors
1
Computer  M6900 2726578 Lenovo DOC
Power cord:
No-shielded
1.8m
2
PS/2 Mouse M-SAW34 2726579 DELL DOC
No-shielded
1.8m
3 USB
Keyboard
SK-8115
CNORH6566
589071C0304
DELL DOC
No-shielded
1.8m
4 Microphone
& Earphone
SM-810 2726580 SOMIC DOC
No-shielded
1.2m